

SC No. 81/2023
FIR No. 686/2022
State Vs. Rehmat @ Langda
P.S. Nand Nagri
u/s. 307/186/353/332/34 IPC
& 25/27 Arms Act.

27.04.2023

Present: Sh. Indresh Kumar Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh. Sanju Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rehmat.

Sh. Anurag Singh, Ld. Counsel for Mohit.

SI Lokender on behalf of Incharge, Lock-up,
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Today, this matter is fixed for consideration on the point of charge. However, Ld. Counsels for accused persons have sought some time for addressing arguments on the point of charge.

An application has been moved on behalf of Lock-up Incharge, Karkardooma Courts seeking permission to produce the accused Mohit @ Chuha either through video conferencing or with handcuff in both hands and fetter at the time of his transportation from Jail premises to Karkardooma Court and vice-versa. as well as at the time of his production in the concerned courts.

It has been submitted that accused/UTP Mohit @ Chuha is a desperate, active and hard-core criminal, involved in 11 various cases of attempt to murder, robbery, Arms Act and theft in Delhi; that today the said UTP has assaulted another UTP namely Amrit and caused injuries on his face, at Lockup premises inside

the kharja, for which kalandra u/s 46 of Delhi Prisons Act, 2000 has been drawn against UTP Mohit.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the conduct of applicant brought to the notice of this court as well as the fact that he is involved in multiple cases of serious nature and also considering the likelihood of committing similar violent acts, the present application is allowed to the extent that Jail Suptd. concerned is directed to produce the accused Mohit @ Chuha with handcuff in both hands at the time of his transportation from Jail premises to Karkardooma Court and vise-versa as well as at the time of his production in the concerned courts.

At request, put up this matter for purpose fixed on 25.05.2023.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/27.04.2023