

IA No. 04/2023
SC No. 81/2023
FIR No. 686/2022
State Vs. Rehmat @ Langda and ors.
(applicant/accused Mohit @ Chuha).
P.S. Nand Nagri
u/s. 307/186/353/332/34 IPC
& 25/27 Arms Act.

01.12.2023

File taken up today on an application seeking reduction of surety amount on behalf of applicant/accused Mohit @ Chuha.

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. S.K. Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused along with mother of applicant.

By way of this application, applicant/accused has sought reduction of surety amount.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that applicant/accused was admitted to bail by order dated 13.10.2023 passed by this court, whereby accused was directed to furnish bail bond in the sum of **Rs.25,000/-** with one surety of like amount. However, Ld. Counsel submits that applicant/accused is in JC since 27.08.2022 and he is very poor person, as such he is unable to furnish surety with such surety amount.

I have heard respective submissions on either side and perused the abovesaid order.

In view of submissions made as well as considering the above mentioned circumstances, in the interest of justice, the present application is allowed to the extent that accused is now

directed to be released subject to **furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety of like amount.** Rest of the terms and conditions mentioned in the order dated 13.10.2023 shall remain the same.

Application stands disposed of accordingly. Dasti.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/01.12.2023