

SC No. 81/2023  
FIR No. 686/2022  
State Vs. Rehmat @ Langda  
P.S. Nand Nagri  
u/s. 307/186/353/332/34 IPC  
& 25/27 Arms Act.

12.09.2024

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Both accused present on bail.

Sh. Anil Mishra, Ld. LAC for accused Rehmat @  
Langra.

Sh. Anurag Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Mohit @  
Chuha.

IO/SI Ankur is present.

Today, this matter is fixed for appearance of both  
accused persons.

NBW issued against accused Rehmat received back  
unexecuted. Notice to surety received back served.

However, accused Rehmat is present before this court  
and has filed an application seeking cancellation of NBW.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, same  
stands allowed subject to cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with  
DLSA (Shahdara).

Cost deposited. Original receipt filed on record. NBW  
against accused Rehmat @ Langra stands cancelled and previous  
surety restored.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE.

PWs/Ct. Paramjeet and HC Ram Phal not present despite service. However, a written intimation has been sent to the court seeking exemption for today. For the reasons mentioned, exemption from appearance is granted for today. **Let, these witnesses be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for further PE on **04.11.2024**.

**(Vineet Kumar)**

ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara

KKD/Delhi/12.09.2024